
 
 
 
 
 
 
March 4, 2015 
                
Larry S. Buckendorf 
Clearview 4 Investments, LLC Certified Mail Number: 7005 1820 0000 3208 7175 
7251 W. 20th Street, L-200  
Greeley, CO 80634  
 
RE:  Withdrawal of Order for Civil Penalty, Number:  SP-150204-1 
 
Dear Mr. Buckendorf: 
 
Please see the enclosed Withdrawal of Order for Civil Penalty issued by the Colorado 
Department of Public Health and Environment’s Water Quality Control Division. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
 

Lindsay Ellis, Enforcement Specialist 
Clean Water Enforcement Unit 
WATER QUALITY CONTROL DIVISION 
 
Enclosure(s) 
 
cc: Enforcement File 
 
ec:  Natasha Davis, EPA Region VIII 
 Trevor Jiricek, Weld County Department of Public Health and Environment 

Nicole Rowan, Watershed Section, CDPHE 
Michael Beck, Grants and Loans Unit, CDPHE 
Bret Icenogle, Engineering Section, CDPHE 
Kelly Jacques, Field Services Section, CDPHE 
Lillian Gonzalez, Permits Unit 1, CDPHE 
Nathan Moore, Clean Water Compliance Unit, CDPHE  
Michael Harris, Clean Water Enforcement Unit, CDPHE 
Tania Watson, Compliance Assurance, CDPHE 

 

Dedicated to protecting and improving the health and environment of the people of Colorado 

 
4300 Cherry Creek Drive S., Denver, CO 80246-1530 P 303-692-2000  www.colorado.gov/cdphe 

John W. Hickenlooper, Governor | Larry Wolk, MD, MSPH, Executive Director and Chief Medical Officer 





 
 
 
 
 
 
February 5, 2015 
                
Larry S. Buckendorf 
Clearview 4 Investments, LLC Certified Mail Number: 7005 1820 0000 3208 7151 
7251 W. 20th Street, L-200  
Greeley, CO 80634  
 
RE:  Order for Civil Penalty, Number:  SP-150204-1 
 
Dear Mr. Buckendorf: 
 
Clearview 4 Investments, LLC is hereby served with the enclosed Order for Civil Penalty 
(“Penalty Order”). This Penalty Order is issued by the Colorado Department of Public Health 
and Environment’s Water Quality Control Division ("Division") pursuant to the authority given 
to the Division by §25-8-608(2) of the Colorado Revised Statutes. Payment of the imposed 
civil penalty should be made in accordance with the methods referenced in the Penalty 
Order.   
 
If you have any questions regarding the Penalty Order, please do not hesitate to contact me 
at (303) 692-2271 or lindsay.ellis@state.co.us. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
 

Lindsay Ellis, Enforcement Specialist 
Clean Water Enforcement Unit 
WATER QUALITY CONTROL DIVISION 
 
Enclosure(s) 
 
cc: Enforcement File 
 
ec:  Natasha Davis, EPA Region VIII 
 Trevor Jiricek, Weld County Department of Public Health and Environment 

Nicole Rowan, Watershed Section, CDPHE 
Michael Beck, Grants and Loans Unit, CDPHE 
Bret Icenogle, Engineering Section, CDPHE 
Kelly Jacques, Field Services Section, CDPHE 
Lillian Gonzalez, Permits Unit 1, CDPHE 
Nathan Moore, Clean Water Compliance Unit, CDPHE  
Michael Harris, Clean Water Enforcement Unit, CDPHE 
Tania Watson, Compliance Assurance, CDPHE 

 

Dedicated to protecting and improving the health and environment of the people of Colorado 

 
4300 Cherry Creek Drive S., Denver, CO 80246-1530 P 303-692-2000  www.colorado.gov/cdphe 

John W. Hickenlooper, Governor | Larry Wolk, MD, MSPH, Executive Director and Chief Medical Officer 



 
 

WATER QUALITY CONTROL DIVISION 
 
 
ORDER FOR CIVIL PENALTY            NUMBER: SP-150204-1 
 
 
IN THE MATTER OF:  CLEARVIEW 4 INVESTMENTS, LLC 
 d/b/a CLEARVIEW INVESTMENTS, LLC 
 CDPS PERMIT NO. COR-030000 
 CERTIFICATION NO. COR-03I786 
 WELD COUNTY, COLORADO 
 
 
This matter comes before the Executive Director of the Colorado Department of Public Health and 
Environment (“Department”) on petition by the Water Quality Control Division (“Division”) for a civil 
penalty against Clearview 4 Investments, LLC (“Clearview”). The Executive Director, through his 
designee (hereinafter the “Executive Director”), having considered this petition, makes the following 
findings and issues the following Order for Civil Penalty in accordance with §25-8-608, C.R.S. and 5 
CCR 1002-21, §21.12. 

 
GENERAL FINDINGS 

 
1. Pursuant to §25-8-608(1), C.R.S., any person who violates the Colorado Water Quality Control Act 

(“Act”), or any permit issued under the Act, shall be subject to a civil penalty of not more than 
ten thousand dollars per day for each day during which such violation occurs. 
 

2. On January 2, 2014, the Division issued Clearview a Notice of Violation/Cease and Desist Order 
(“NOV/CDO”) which included findings that Clearview violated the Act and the Colorado Discharge 
Permit System General Permit, Number COR-030000, for Stormwater Discharges Associated with 
Construction Activity. A copy of the NOV/CDO is attached hereto as Exhibit A and is incorporated 
herein by reference.  
 

3. Pursuant to §25-8-603, C.R.S. and 5 CCR 1002-21, §21.11, Clearview was required to submit an 
answer to each alleged violation contained in the NOV/CDO and was allowed thirty (30) calendar 
days to request a public hearing to determine the validity of the NOV/CDO. As further outlined in 
the NOV/CDO, absent a request for a hearing, the validity of the factual allegations and the 
NOV/CDO shall be deemed established in any subsequent Department proceeding. 
 

4. Clearview did not file a request for a hearing with the Division. 
 
5. Clearview’s forfeiture of a hearing request constitutes a waiver of its right to a hearing, including 

a waiver of its right to contest the findings and conclusions set forth in the NOV/CDO. Since 
Clearview has so waived its right to contest those findings and conclusions, the Executive Director 
hereby accepts those findings and conclusions as true and enters the following order. 

Clearview 4 Investments, LLC 
Order for Civil Penalty 
Page 1 of 2 

 
 

 





EXHIBIT A



EXHIBIT A



EXHIBIT A



EXHIBIT A



EXHIBIT A



EXHIBIT A



EXHIBIT A



EXHIBIT A



EXHIBIT A



EXHIBIT A



EXHIBIT A



EXHIBIT B 

 STORMWATER PENALTY COMPUTATION WORKSHEET 
 

System Name:  Clearview 4 Investments, LLC Permit Number:  COR-03I786 
  
Beneficial Use Classification: Big Thompson 
River Basin, Segment 9, Aquatic Life Warm 2, 
Recreation E, Agriculture 

Date of NOV/CDO:  
Number:  S0-140102-1 

  
Type of Facility: Construction Size of Operation or Activity: 32.58 Acres 
 
 
 
 Part I – Base Penalty Calculation 
 
A. Potential Damage Component 
 
  Violation Type Adjustment Amount in 

Dollars 

Line 1 Conducting Covered Activity 
Without A Stormwater Permit   N/A 

 Adjustment Justification:  

Line 2 Failure to Prepare Stormwater 
Management Plan (SWMP)  N/A 

 Adjustment Justification: 

Line 3 Deficient Stormwater Management 
Plan (SWMP) Moderate = $300 +25%  $375.00 

 

Adjustment Justification: Clearview 4 Investments, LLC (“Clearview”) is performing construction 
activities at the Clearview residential development located at or near Carlson Boulevard and Silverbell 
Drive in the Town of Johnstown in Weld County, Colorado (“project”). The Water Quality Control 
Division (“Division”) inspected the project and identified several deficiencies in the project’s 
Stormwater Management Plan (“SWMP”). Primarily, the SWMP failed to include numerous 
components required by Clearview’s discharge permit, including: (1) the location of construction site 
boundaries; (2) the name and location of the municipal storm sewer system to which stormwater runoff 
from the project was directed; and (3) the locations of all areas of ground disturbance, construction 
activity, and materials and waste storage at the project. The Division believes these omissions 
contributed to Clearview’s failure to install and maintain control measures at the site (see Line 4, 
immediately below) and, ultimately, discharges of sediment-laden stormwater from the project. 
 
The project is located in close proximity to sensitive waters. Storm sewer inlets at the project 
boundaries carry stormwater runoff directly to the Little Thompson River, which is impaired for copper, 
selenium, E. coli and aquatic life use. However, the Division conservatively assigns a moderate degree 
of potential and actual harm to the public health or environment. 
 

 
 
 

 

Clearview 4 Investments, LLC 
Permit Number: COR-03I786 
Stormwater Penalty Computation Worksheet 
Page 1 of 7 
 



EXHIBIT B 

  Violation Type Adjustment Amount in 
Dollars 

Line 4 
Failure to Install, Maintain or 
Properly Select Best Management 
Practices 

Moderate = $1,000 +25%  $1,250.00 

 

Adjustment Justification: During its inspection of the project, the Division identified numerous failures 
to implement stormwater management controls, or Best Management Practices (“BMPs”), as required 
by Clearview’s discharge permit. First, multiple areas of land disturbance (some as large as 20 disturbed 
acres) and areas of construction activity were observed without any BMPs. Second, BMPs that were in 
place elsewhere on the project were not installed or maintained according to best engineering practices 
and, therefore, did not act as functional controls.  
 
As a result, highly turbid, sediment-laden water was discharged into storm sewer inlets located at the 
project boundaries. The inlets carry stormwater runoff directly to the Little Thompson River, which is 
impaired for copper, selenium, E. coli and aquatic life use. However, the Division conservatively 
assigns a moderate degree of potential and actual harm to the public health or environment. 
 

Line 5 Failure to Perform Inspections of 
Stormwater Management System Moderate = $600 +25%  $750.00 

 

Adjustment Justification: The Division reviewed the project’s stormwater management records and 
determined that Clearview failed to perform inspections in accordance with the permit terms. 
Clearview’s records reflected periods of time between inspections that exceeded the minimum 14-day 
interval required in the permit. The Division believes the missed inspections contributed to Clearview’s 
failure to implement and maintain control measures at the site. However, the Division conservatively 
assigns a moderate degree of potential and actual harm to the public health or environment. 
  

Line 6 
Failure to Submit 
Required/Requested Reports 
(Annual Reports, Permit 
Compliance Schedule Items, Etc.)  

 N/A 

 Adjustment Justification:  

Line 7 Failure to Maintain Required 
Records Minor / Moderate = $1,000 +10% $1,100.00 

 

Adjustment Justification: During its review of the project’s stormwater management records, the 
Division determined that Clearview failed to maintain its self-inspection records in accordance with the 
permit terms. First, Clearview failed to document the dates that actions were taken to repair or replace 
BMPs. Second, Clearview failed to include a signed statement in its self-inspection records indicating 
that the site was in compliance. The Division believes the records omissions contributed to Clearview’s 
failure to implement and maintain control measures at the site. However, the Division conservatively 
assigns a minor/moderate degree of potential and actual harm to the public health or environment. 
 

Line 8 Pollution, Contamination or 
Degradation of State Waters  N/A 

 Adjustment Justification: 
 

Line 9 Other Administrative Violations  N/A 
 Adjustment Justification: 

Line 10 Potential Damage Total 
(Sum of Lines 1 through 9) (Not to exceed $6000/day) $3,475.00 

 
Clearview 4 Investments, LLC 
Permit Number: COR-03I786 
Stormwater Penalty Computation Worksheet 
Page 2 of 7 
 



EXHIBIT B 

B. Fault Component 
   Amount in 

Dollars 
Line 11 Fault:  Category 2 (Not to exceed $3000/day) $1,200.00 
 Justification:  Clearview is a professional construction/development company that applied for and 

obtained a discharge permit. Clearview should have been aware of its permit obligations. Therefore, the 
Division assigns a category-2 level of fault. The Division chooses the high end of category 2, because 
the legal contact, facility contact and authorized agent identified on Clearview’s permit application 
served in the same role for an entity that was the subject of a 2012 enforcement action for similar 
stormwater violations. Furthermore, Clearview’s permit contact has applied for and obtained at least 34 
construction stormwater permits. As such, Clearview should have been aware of the circumstances that 
led to the stormwater permit violations. (Permit contact: Larry Buckendorf, Manager, Clearview 4 
Investments, LLC and General Counsel / Partner, Journey Homes LLC).  
 

 
 
C. History Component 
   Amount in 

Dollars 
Line 12 History: N/A (Not to exceed $1000/day) $0.00 
 Justification: Two entities closely related to Clearview have a violation history with the Division. (1) 

Crow Creek Construction LLC (the original permit holder for the present project and an entity related to 
Clearview) was cited in 2012 for the failure to obtain a permit for stormwater discharges associated 
with construction activity for the present project. (2) Journey Homes LLC (a managing member of 
Clearview) was the subject of an Expedited Settlement Agreement in 2012 for similar stormwater 
violations at a different project. However, the Division conservatively chooses not to apply a history 
component to Clearview. 
 

 
 
 

Part II – Determination of Days of Violation  
 

   Days of 
Violation 

Line 13 Total Days of Violation   178 
 Justification: 

Deficient Stormwater Management Plan (SWMP): Division records indicate that project 
construction began by January 2013. Clearview’s permit coverage took effect on January 22, 2013, 
following the transfer of permit coverage from Crow Creek Construction LLC to Clearview. Upon 
applying for the transfer on January 17, 2013, Clearview certified that a complete and accurate SWMP 
had been prepared for the project’s construction activities. On July 5, 2013, the Division reviewed the 
project’s SWMP and determined that it did not contain all of the requirements outlined in the permit. 
Clearview later submitted documentation indicating that the SWMP was revised and corrected on July 
16, 2013. Accordingly, the Division determines that the SWMP was deficient from at least January 22, 
2013 until at least July 16, 2013. Therefore, at least 176 days of SWMP violations occurred. 
 
Failure to Install, Maintain or Properly Select Best Management Practices: The Division identified 
four dates of BMP violations. (1) On July 2, 2013, a precipitation event resulted in a discharge of 
highly turbid, sediment-laden stormwater from the project. The discharge was documented in private 

Clearview 4 Investments, LLC 
Permit Number: COR-03I786 
Stormwater Penalty Computation Worksheet 
Page 3 of 7 
 



EXHIBIT B 

video footage, which revealed that BMPs to control stormwater runoff discharges were not 
implemented at the project. (2) On July 5, 2013, the Division performed an on-site inspection of the 
project and identified numerous failures to implement BMPs. (3) On July 24, 2013, in response to a 
Division Compliance Advisory, Clearview submitted photographs of current site conditions and 
documentation of the company’s efforts to correct inspection findings. The photographs and 
documentation revealed a continued failure to properly implement BMPs. (4) On February 18, 2014, in 
response to the Division’s Notice of Violation / Cease and Desist Order, Clearview submitted 
photographs of site conditions as of February 16, 2014. The photographs revealed additional failures to 
properly implement BMPs. The Division believes the BMP failures persisted for some time period 
surrounding the foregoing events. However, the Division conservatively limits the period of BMP 
violations to 4 days. 
 
Failure to Perform Inspections of Stormwater Management System: As part of its July 5, 2013 
inspection, the Division reviewed Clearview’s stormwater management records. The Division identified 
that Clearview failed to inspect its project from March 25, 2013 until April 11, 2013 and from April 20, 
2013 until May 12, 2013. The permit requires that Clearview inspect the project every 14 days. 
Therefore, at a minimum, Clearview failed to perform two 14-day inspections. 
 
Failure to Maintain Required Records: As part of its review of Clearview’s stormwater management 
records, the Division determined that Clearview failed to document the dates that corrective actions 
were performed and failed to include a signed certification in its self-inspection records. The Division 
believes the administrative failures persisted for some time period surrounding the date they were 
observed. However, the Division’s Stormwater Civil Penalty Policy limits the period of records 
violation to 1 day. 
 
(Note: the first two dates of the BMP violations and both categories of inspection report violations coincided 
with the dates of the deficient SWMP violations. Therefore, 178 total days of violation were utilized in this 
penalty calculation [176 SWMP days + 2 BMP days = 178 total days]). 
 

 
Part III – Determination of Multi-Day Penalty Amount 

 

   Amount in 
Dollars 

Line 14 Multi-Day Penalty Amount   $90,422.50 
 Calculations: 

 
See Attachment A. 
 

- Note:  For the days of SWMP violation, the penalty amounts for Potential Damage 
and Fault were adjusted in accordance with the Multi-Day Violation Matrix 
outlined on Page 6 of the Stormwater Civil Penalty Policy. On any day in which 
more than one category of violation occurred (e.g., a SWMP violation and an 
inspection violation), the full fault amount ($1,200) was applied. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Clearview 4 Investments, LLC 
Permit Number: COR-03I786 
Stormwater Penalty Computation Worksheet 
Page 4 of 7 
 



EXHIBIT B 

Part IV – Base Penalty Total 
 
   Amount in 

Dollars 
Line 15 Base Penalty = Potential Damage + Fault + History 

(Sum of Line 10 + Line 11  + Line 12; or Line 14 ) 
 $90,422.50 

 
 
 

Part V – Application of Aggravating or Mitigating Factors 
 
 

 Aggravating / Mitigating Factors % Base Penalty 
Increase or Decrease 

Amount in 
Dollars 

Line 16 Factor A: Voluntary and Complete Disclosure 
of Violations 0% $0.00 

 Justification: The Division identified the violations through private video footage and the regulatory 
inspection process. Clearview did not voluntarily disclose the violations. Therefore, no penalty 
mitigation applies. 
 

Line 17 Factor B: Full and Prompt Cooperation 0% $0 
 Justification:  Although Clearview responded to the Division’s Compliance Advisory and Notice of 

Violation/Cease and Desist Order (“NOV/CDO”), the company’s responses were incomplete. (1) 
Clearview did not answer each alleged violation contained in the NOV/CDO as required by section 25-
8-603 of the Water Quality Control Act and as ordered by the NOV/CDO. (2) The NOV/CDO also 
required Clearview to take certain corrective actions, including the submission to the Division of a 
detailed written plan outlining procedures Clearview would undertake to ensure functional and effective 
stormwater management systems were in place. Clearview did not submit a detailed written plan. (3) 
Clearview responded to both the Compliance Advisory and to the NOV/CDO with photographs of site 
conditions that revealed further BMP deficiencies and a failure to correct inspection findings. 
Therefore, no penalty mitigation applies. 
 

Line 18 Factor C: Environmental Compliance Program 0% $0.00 
 Justification:  The Division did not receive or identify any information suggesting that Clearview 

implemented a regularized and comprehensive environmental compliance/audit program. Therefore, no 
penalty mitigation applies. 
 

Line 19 Factor D:  Intentional, Reckless or Negligent 
Violations 0% $0.00 

 Justification: Clearview is a professional development/construction entity that obtained a permit and 
should have been aware of its requirements. At the very least, the Division believes Clearview’s 
violations involved negligence. The legal contact, facility contact and authorized agent identified on 
Clearview’s permit application served in the same role for an entity that was the subject of a 2012 
enforcement action for similar stormwater violations. Furthermore, Clearview’s permit contact has 
applied for and obtained at least 34 construction stormwater permits. As such, Clearview should have 
been aware of the circumstances that led to the stormwater permit violations and the Division believes 
Clearview’s conduct could amount to recklessness. However, the Division conservatively chooses not 
to apply a penalty aggravation. 
 

  
Clearview 4 Investments, LLC 
Permit Number: COR-03I786 
Stormwater Penalty Computation Worksheet 
Page 5 of 7 
 



EXHIBIT B 

 Aggravating / Mitigating Factors % Base Penalty 
Increase or Decrease 

Amount in 
Dollars 

Line 20 Factor E: Other Aggravating or Mitigating 
Circumstances 0% $0.00 

 Justification: No other aggravating or mitigating circumstances were indentified. 
 

Line 21 Sum of Lines 16 through Line 20  $0.00 
    
Line 22 Adjusted Base Penalty  

(Sum of Line 15 + Line 21) 
 

 
$90,422.50 

 
 
 

Part VI– Economic Benefit Consideration 
 

   Amount in 
Dollars 

Line 23 Economic Benefit  $6,900.00 
 Justification:  

 
Deficient Stormwater Management Plan (SWMP): Clearview delayed the cost of developing a 
complete and accurate SWMP and avoided the cost of revising and updating its SWMP over a period of 
at least 176 days. The Division conservatively estimates the cost of periodically evaluating, revising 
and updating a SWMP for a project of this size, including consulting and reprinting fees, to be $1,000. 
Due to the changing conditions at construction sites, frequent evaluation of a project’s SWMP is 
necessary. As a result, the Division conservatively estimates that a SWMP for construction will need 
significant revisions and updates at least every 6 months. Therefore, the Division conservatively 
determines that Clearview realized an economic benefit of $1,000 from the avoided costs of not 
revising and updating the project’s SWMP for nearly 6 months. 
 
Failure to Install, Maintain or Properly Select Best Management Practices: Clearview avoided the 
cost of implementing and maintaining BMPs at the project. The Division conservatively estimates the 
cost of implementing a typical BMP to be $1,000 and the cost of maintaining a BMP throughout its use 
to be $500. As documented in the NOV/CDO, Clearview failed to implement at least 5 BMPs at the 
project and failed to maintain at least 1 other.  Therefore, the Division has conservatively determined 
that Clearview realized an economic benefit of $5,500 from the avoided costs of not implementing and 
maintaining BMPs at the site. 
 
Failure to Perform Inspections of Stormwater Management System: Clearview avoided the cost of 
inspecting its stormwater management system at least every 14 days. Clearview should have performed 
at least 2 additional routine inspections of the project. The Division conservatively estimates that it 
would take 3 man-hours to thoroughly inspect a project of this size. (3 man-hours X $25/hour X 2 
inspections = $150). Additionally, the Division estimates the cost of management review and 
implementation of corrective actions to be $125 for each inspection event. ($125 X 2 inspections = 
$250). Therefore, the Division conservatively determines that Clearview realized an economic benefit 
of $400 from the avoided costs of not inspecting the project’s stormwater management system. 
 
Note: Time value of money for time periods in question was predicted to be insignificant and thus BEN runs 
were not performed 
 

Clearview 4 Investments, LLC 
Permit Number: COR-03I786 
Stormwater Penalty Computation Worksheet 
Page 6 of 7 
 



EXHIBIT B 

Part VII – Violation Penalty Total 
 

   Amount in 
Dollars 

Line 24 Civil Penalty: 
(Sum Line 22 + Line 23)  $97,322.50 

 

Part VIII – Ability to Pay Adjustment 
 

   Amount in 
Dollars 

Line 25 Ability to Pay Reduction  $0.00 
 Justification:  Clearview has not made any claims or provided the Division with any information 

demonstrating an inability to pay. Therefore, an ability-to-pay assessment could not be performed and 
was not included in this penalty calculation. 
 

 
Part IX – Final Adjusted Penalty 

 

   Amount in 
Dollars 

Line 26 Total Civil Penalty: 
(Sum Line 24 + Line 25)  $97,322.50 

 

Clearview 4 Investments, LLC 
Permit Number: COR-03I786 
Stormwater Penalty Computation Worksheet 
Page 7 of 7 
 



C
learview

 4 Investm
ents, LLC

A
ttachm

ent A

M
ulti-D

ay C
alculations

N
O

V/C
D

O
 #: SO

-140102-1

** D
raft D

ocum
ent - Privileged and C

onfidential / N
ot for Public D

istribution**
1 of 3

D
ate

D
ay of 

V
iolation

D
eficient S

torm
w

ater 
M

anagem
ent P

lan (S
W

M
P

) 

Failure to Install, M
aintain 

or P
roperly S

elect B
est 

M
anagem

ent P
ractices 

Failure to P
erform

 
Inspections of S

W
 

M
anagem

ent S
ystem

Failure to M
aintain

R
equired R

ecords
Potential D

am
age Sum

 - 
(N

ot to E
xceed $6000)

Fault -                         
(N

ot to E
xceed $3000)

H
istory -                      

(N
ot to E

xceed $1000)
Potential D

am
age, Fault, 

&
 H

istory Sum
Econom

ic B
enefit

1/22/2013
1

$375.00
$375.00

$1,200.00
$0.00

$1,575.00
$0.00

2
$187.50

$187.50
$600.00

$0.00
$787.50

$0.00
3

$187.50
$187.50

$600.00
$0.00

$787.50
$0.00

4
$187.50

$187.50
$600.00

$0.00
$787.50

$0.00
5

$187.50
$187.50

$600.00
$0.00

$787.50
$0.00

6
$187.50

$187.50
$600.00

$0.00
$787.50

$0.00
7

$187.50
$187.50

$600.00
$0.00

$787.50
$0.00

8
$187.50

$187.50
$600.00

$0.00
$787.50

$0.00
9

$187.50
$187.50

$600.00
$0.00

$787.50
$0.00

10
$187.50

$187.50
$600.00

$0.00
$787.50

$0.00
2/1/2013

11
$150.00

$150.00
$480.00

$0.00
$630.00

$0.00
12

$150.00
$150.00

$480.00
$0.00

$630.00
$0.00

13
$150.00

$150.00
$480.00

$0.00
$630.00

$0.00
14

$150.00
$150.00

$480.00
$0.00

$630.00
$0.00

15
$150.00

$150.00
$480.00

$0.00
$630.00

$0.00
16

$150.00
$150.00

$480.00
$0.00

$630.00
$0.00

17
$150.00

$150.00
$480.00

$0.00
$630.00

$0.00
18

$150.00
$150.00

$480.00
$0.00

$630.00
$0.00

19
$150.00

$150.00
$480.00

$0.00
$630.00

$0.00
20

$150.00
$150.00

$480.00
$0.00

$630.00
$0.00

21
$150.00

$150.00
$480.00

$0.00
$630.00

$0.00
22

$150.00
$150.00

$480.00
$0.00

$630.00
$0.00

23
$150.00

$150.00
$480.00

$0.00
$630.00

$0.00
24

$150.00
$150.00

$480.00
$0.00

$630.00
$0.00

25
$150.00

$150.00
$480.00

$0.00
$630.00

$0.00
26

$150.00
$150.00

$480.00
$0.00

$630.00
$0.00

27
$150.00

$150.00
$480.00

$0.00
$630.00

$0.00
28

$150.00
$150.00

$480.00
$0.00

$630.00
$0.00

29
$150.00

$150.00
$480.00

$0.00
$630.00

$0.00
30

$150.00
$150.00

$480.00
$0.00

$630.00
$0.00

31
$150.00

$150.00
$480.00

$0.00
$630.00

$0.00
32

$150.00
$150.00

$480.00
$0.00

$630.00
$0.00

33
$150.00

$150.00
$480.00

$0.00
$630.00

$0.00
34

$150.00
$150.00

$480.00
$0.00

$630.00
$0.00

35
$150.00

$150.00
$480.00

$0.00
$630.00

$0.00
36

$150.00
$150.00

$480.00
$0.00

$630.00
$0.00

37
$150.00

$150.00
$480.00

$0.00
$630.00

$0.00
38

$150.00
$150.00

$480.00
$0.00

$630.00
$0.00

3/1/2013
39

$150.00
$150.00

$480.00
$0.00

$630.00
$0.00

40
$150.00

$150.00
$480.00

$0.00
$630.00

$0.00
41

$150.00
$150.00

$480.00
$0.00

$630.00
$0.00

42
$150.00

$150.00
$480.00

$0.00
$630.00

$0.00
43

$150.00
$150.00

$480.00
$0.00

$630.00
$0.00

44
$150.00

$150.00
$480.00

$0.00
$630.00

$0.00
45

$150.00
$150.00

$480.00
$0.00

$630.00
$0.00

46
$150.00

$150.00
$480.00

$0.00
$630.00

$0.00
47

$150.00
$150.00

$480.00
$0.00

$630.00
$0.00

48
$150.00

$150.00
$480.00

$0.00
$630.00

$0.00
49

$150.00
$150.00

$480.00
$0.00

$630.00
$0.00

50
$150.00

$150.00
$480.00

$0.00
$630.00

$0.00
51

$112.50
$112.50

$360.00
$0.00

$472.50
$0.00

52
$112.50

$112.50
$360.00

$0.00
$472.50

$0.00
53

$112.50
$112.50

$360.00
$0.00

$472.50
$0.00

54
$112.50

$112.50
$360.00

$0.00
$472.50

$0.00
55

$112.50
$112.50

$360.00
$0.00

$472.50
$0.00

56
$112.50

$112.50
$360.00

$0.00
$472.50

$0.00
57

$112.50
$112.50

$360.00
$0.00

$472.50
$0.00

58
$112.50

$112.50
$360.00

$0.00
$472.50

$0.00
59

$112.50
$112.50

$360.00
$0.00

$472.50
$0.00

60
$112.50

$112.50
$360.00

$0.00
$472.50

$0.00
61

$112.50
$112.50

$360.00
$0.00

$472.50
$0.00

62
$112.50

$112.50
$360.00

$0.00
$472.50

$0.00
63

$112.50
$112.50

$360.00
$0.00

$472.50
$0.00

64
$112.50

$112.50
$360.00

$0.00
$472.50

$0.00
65

$112.50
$112.50

$360.00
$0.00

$472.50
$0.00

66
$112.50

$112.50
$360.00

$0.00
$472.50

$0.00
67

$112.50
$112.50

$360.00
$0.00

$472.50
$0.00

68
$112.50

$112.50
$360.00

$0.00
$472.50

$0.00
69

$112.50
$112.50

$360.00
$0.00

$472.50
$0.00

4/1/2013
70

$112.50
$112.50

$360.00
$0.00

$472.50
$0.00

P
otential D

am
age

EXHIBIT B



C
learview

 4 Investm
ents, LLC

A
ttachm

ent A

M
ulti-D

ay C
alculations

N
O

V/C
D

O
 #: SO

-140102-1

** D
raft D

ocum
ent - Privileged and C

onfidential / N
ot for Public D

istribution**
2 of 3

D
ate

D
ay of 

V
iolation

D
eficient S

torm
w

ater 
M

anagem
ent P

lan (S
W

M
P

) 

Failure to Install, M
aintain 

or P
roperly S

elect B
est 

M
anagem

ent P
ractices 

Failure to P
erform

 
Inspections of S

W
 

M
anagem

ent S
ystem

Failure to M
aintain

R
equired R

ecords
Potential D

am
age Sum

 - 
(N

ot to E
xceed $6000)

Fault -                         
(N

ot to E
xceed $3000)

H
istory -                      

(N
ot to E

xceed $1000)
Potential D

am
age, Fault, 

&
 H

istory Sum
Econom

ic B
enefit

P
otential D

am
age

71
$112.50

$112.50
$360.00

$0.00
$472.50

$0.00
72

$112.50
$112.50

$360.00
$0.00

$472.50
$0.00

73
$112.50

$112.50
$360.00

$0.00
$472.50

$0.00
74

$112.50
$112.50

$360.00
$0.00

$472.50
$0.00

75
$112.50

$112.50
$360.00

$0.00
$472.50

$0.00
4/7/2013

76
$112.50

$750.00
$862.50

$1,200.00
$0.00

$2,062.50
$200.00

77
$112.50

$112.50
$360.00

$0.00
$472.50

$0.00
78

$112.50
$112.50

$360.00
$0.00

$472.50
$0.00

79
$112.50

$112.50
$360.00

$0.00
$472.50

$0.00
80

$112.50
$112.50

$360.00
$0.00

$472.50
$0.00

81
$112.50

$112.50
$360.00

$0.00
$472.50

$0.00
82

$112.50
$112.50

$360.00
$0.00

$472.50
$0.00

83
$112.50

$112.50
$360.00

$0.00
$472.50

$0.00
84

$112.50
$112.50

$360.00
$0.00

$472.50
$0.00

85
$112.50

$112.50
$360.00

$0.00
$472.50

$0.00
86

$112.50
$112.50

$360.00
$0.00

$472.50
$0.00

87
$112.50

$112.50
$360.00

$0.00
$472.50

$0.00
88

$112.50
$112.50

$360.00
$0.00

$472.50
$0.00

89
$112.50

$112.50
$360.00

$0.00
$472.50

$0.00
90

$112.50
$112.50

$360.00
$0.00

$472.50
$0.00

91
$112.50

$112.50
$360.00

$0.00
$472.50

$0.00
92

$112.50
$112.50

$360.00
$0.00

$472.50
$0.00

93
$112.50

$112.50
$360.00

$0.00
$472.50

$0.00
94

$112.50
$112.50

$360.00
$0.00

$472.50
$0.00

95
$112.50

$112.50
$360.00

$0.00
$472.50

$0.00
96

$112.50
$112.50

$360.00
$0.00

$472.50
$0.00

97
$112.50

$112.50
$360.00

$0.00
$472.50

$0.00
98

$112.50
$112.50

$360.00
$0.00

$472.50
$0.00

99
$112.50

$112.50
$360.00

$0.00
$472.50

$0.00
5/1/2013

100
$112.50

$112.50
$360.00

$0.00
$472.50

$0.00
101

$75.00
$75.00

$240.00
$0.00

$315.00
$0.00

5/3/2013
102

$75.00
$750.00

$825.00
$1,200.00

$0.00
$2,025.00

$200.00
103

$75.00
$75.00

$240.00
$0.00

$315.00
$0.00

104
$75.00

$75.00
$240.00

$0.00
$315.00

$0.00
105

$75.00
$75.00

$240.00
$0.00

$315.00
$0.00

106
$75.00

$75.00
$240.00

$0.00
$315.00

$0.00
107

$75.00
$75.00

$240.00
$0.00

$315.00
$0.00

108
$75.00

$75.00
$240.00

$0.00
$315.00

$0.00
109

$75.00
$75.00

$240.00
$0.00

$315.00
$0.00

110
$75.00

$75.00
$240.00

$0.00
$315.00

$0.00
111

$75.00
$75.00

$240.00
$0.00

$315.00
$0.00

112
$75.00

$75.00
$240.00

$0.00
$315.00

$0.00
113

$75.00
$75.00

$240.00
$0.00

$315.00
$0.00

114
$75.00

$75.00
$240.00

$0.00
$315.00

$0.00
115

$75.00
$75.00

$240.00
$0.00

$315.00
$0.00

116
$75.00

$75.00
$240.00

$0.00
$315.00

$0.00
117

$75.00
$75.00

$240.00
$0.00

$315.00
$0.00

118
$75.00

$75.00
$240.00

$0.00
$315.00

$0.00
119

$75.00
$75.00

$240.00
$0.00

$315.00
$0.00

120
$75.00

$75.00
$240.00

$0.00
$315.00

$0.00
121

$75.00
$75.00

$240.00
$0.00

$315.00
$0.00

122
$75.00

$75.00
$240.00

$0.00
$315.00

$0.00
123

$75.00
$75.00

$240.00
$0.00

$315.00
$0.00

124
$75.00

$75.00
$240.00

$0.00
$315.00

$0.00
125

$75.00
$75.00

$240.00
$0.00

$315.00
$0.00

126
$75.00

$75.00
$240.00

$0.00
$315.00

$0.00
127

$75.00
$75.00

$240.00
$0.00

$315.00
$0.00

128
$75.00

$75.00
$240.00

$0.00
$315.00

$0.00
129

$75.00
$75.00

$240.00
$0.00

$315.00
$0.00

130
$75.00

$75.00
$240.00

$0.00
$315.00

$0.00
6/1/2013

131
$75.00

$75.00
$240.00

$0.00
$315.00

$0.00
132

$75.00
$75.00

$240.00
$0.00

$315.00
$0.00

133
$75.00

$75.00
$240.00

$0.00
$315.00

$0.00
134

$75.00
$75.00

$240.00
$0.00

$315.00
$0.00

135
$75.00

$75.00
$240.00

$0.00
$315.00

$0.00
136

$75.00
$75.00

$240.00
$0.00

$315.00
$0.00

137
$75.00

$75.00
$240.00

$0.00
$315.00

$0.00
138

$75.00
$75.00

$240.00
$0.00

$315.00
$0.00

139
$75.00

$75.00
$240.00

$0.00
$315.00

$0.00
140

$75.00
$75.00

$240.00
$0.00

$315.00
$0.00

EXHIBIT B



C
learview

 4 Investm
ents, LLC

A
ttachm

ent A

M
ulti-D

ay C
alculations

N
O

V/C
D

O
 #: SO

-140102-1

** D
raft D

ocum
ent - Privileged and C

onfidential / N
ot for Public D

istribution**
3 of 3

D
ate

D
ay of 

V
iolation

D
eficient S

torm
w

ater 
M

anagem
ent P

lan (S
W

M
P

) 

Failure to Install, M
aintain 

or P
roperly S

elect B
est 

M
anagem

ent P
ractices 

Failure to P
erform

 
Inspections of S

W
 

M
anagem

ent S
ystem

Failure to M
aintain

R
equired R

ecords
Potential D

am
age Sum

 - 
(N

ot to E
xceed $6000)

Fault -                         
(N

ot to E
xceed $3000)

H
istory -                      

(N
ot to E

xceed $1000)
Potential D

am
age, Fault, 

&
 H

istory Sum
Econom

ic B
enefit

P
otential D

am
age

141
$75.00

$75.00
$240.00

$0.00
$315.00

$0.00
142

$75.00
$75.00

$240.00
$0.00

$315.00
$0.00

143
$75.00

$75.00
$240.00

$0.00
$315.00

$0.00
144

$75.00
$75.00

$240.00
$0.00

$315.00
$0.00

145
$75.00

$75.00
$240.00

$0.00
$315.00

$0.00
146

$75.00
$75.00

$240.00
$0.00

$315.00
$0.00

147
$75.00

$75.00
$240.00

$0.00
$315.00

$0.00
148

$75.00
$75.00

$240.00
$0.00

$315.00
$0.00

149
$75.00

$75.00
$240.00

$0.00
$315.00

$0.00
150

$75.00
$75.00

$240.00
$0.00

$315.00
$0.00

151
$75.00

$75.00
$240.00

$0.00
$315.00

$0.00
152

$75.00
$75.00

$240.00
$0.00

$315.00
$0.00

153
$75.00

$75.00
$240.00

$0.00
$315.00

$0.00
154

$75.00
$75.00

$240.00
$0.00

$315.00
$0.00

155
$75.00

$75.00
$240.00

$0.00
$315.00

$0.00
156

$75.00
$75.00

$240.00
$0.00

$315.00
$0.00

157
$75.00

$75.00
$240.00

$0.00
$315.00

$0.00
158

$75.00
$75.00

$240.00
$0.00

$315.00
$0.00

159
$75.00

$75.00
$240.00

$0.00
$315.00

$0.00
160

$75.00
$75.00

$240.00
$0.00

$315.00
$0.00

7/1/2013
161

$75.00
$75.00

$240.00
$0.00

$315.00
$0.00

7/2/2013
162

$75.00
$1,250.00

$1,325.00
$1,200.00

$0.00
$2,525.00

$0.00
163

$75.00
$75.00

$240.00
$0.00

$315.00
$0.00

164
$75.00

$75.00
$240.00

$0.00
$315.00

$0.00
7/5/2013

165
$75.00

$1,250.00
$1,100.00

$2,425.00
$1,200.00

$0.00
$3,625.00

$5,500.00
166

$75.00
$75.00

$240.00
$0.00

$315.00
$0.00

167
$75.00

$75.00
$240.00

$0.00
$315.00

$0.00
168

$75.00
$75.00

$240.00
$0.00

$315.00
$0.00

169
$75.00

$75.00
$240.00

$0.00
$315.00

$0.00
170

$75.00
$75.00

$240.00
$0.00

$315.00
$0.00

171
$75.00

$75.00
$240.00

$0.00
$315.00

$0.00
172

$75.00
$75.00

$240.00
$0.00

$315.00
$0.00

173
$75.00

$75.00
$240.00

$0.00
$315.00

$0.00
174

$75.00
$75.00

$240.00
$0.00

$315.00
$0.00

175
$75.00

$75.00
$240.00

$0.00
$315.00

$0.00
7/16/2013

176
$75.00

$75.00
$240.00

$0.00
$315.00

$1,000.00
7/24/2013

177
$1,250.00

$1,250.00
$1,200.00

$0.00
$2,450.00

$0.00
2/16/2014

178
$1,250.00

$1,250.00
$1,200.00

$0.00
$2,450.00

$0.00

$18,262.50
$5,000.00

$1,500.00
$1,100.00

$25,862.50
$64,560.00

$0.00
$90,422.50

$6,900.00

$97,322.50
C

olum
n Sum

s:

Total Penalty A
m

ount:

EXHIBIT B


	Clearview 4 Investments Unilateral Penalty Order - Withdrawal Cover Letter.pdf
	RE:  Withdrawal of Order for Civil Penalty, Number:  SP-150204-1

	Clearview 4 Investments Unilateral Penalty Order (LE 02-04-15).pdf
	EXHIBIT B.pdf
	Adjustment
	Line 10
	Potential Damage Total
	Calculations:
	Base Penalty = Potential Damage + Fault + History




	Violation Type
	Part II – Determination of Days of Violation
	Part III – Determination of Multi-Day Penalty Amount
	Part IV – Base Penalty Total
	Part V – Application of Aggravating or Mitigating Factors
	Part VI– Economic Benefit Consideration
	Part VII – Violation Penalty Total
	Part VIII – Ability to Pay Adjustment
	Part IX – Final Adjusted Penalty


	EXHIBIT B-A.pdf
	Sheet1





